Lands to be selected by lot.

Section 3. All lands hereafter conveyed to said company shall be selected by lot, according to the appraisal now on file in the office of the secretary of state, and in such manner as the commissioners of school and university lands shall direct.

Duty of state treasurer. Section 4. The state treasurer shall not pay any moneys from the aforesaid fund for any purpose except in accordance with the provisions of this act, and all laws or parts of laws inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1876.

## CHAPTER 229.

[Published April 6, 1876.]

AN ACT to provide for the disposition of duplicate volumes in the State Library.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Duplicate volumes to be transferred to State University.

Section 1. The trustees of the State Library are required within three months from the passage of this act to obtain all books belonging to the State Library which are not now within the library room, and having collected all to transfer to the regents of the University all duplicate volumes of English reports and all other law books which the trustees shall think are not necessarily required to be kept in the library for the use of the law department of the university, upon the condition which is hereby imposed on the said regents, that they shall keep the same for such purpose only, maintain them in good condition, replacing all such as shall be injured, defaced, destroyed. or lost from time to time, and shall add to them as their means will permit, from time to time, to the end that the students shall be supplied with all necessary advantages without resort to the State Library.

Power of regents to make regulations for care of books.

Section 2. The regents of the university may, by regulation, prescribe penalties by way of damages for injuring, defacing, destroying, taking away, or losing any book and for violating any rules established for the government of the library, which may be collected

before any justice in the manner provided for the collection of penalties and forfeitures, and shall be applied to the benefit of the library of the law depart-

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 9, 1876.

## CHAPTER 230.

[Published March 18, 1876.]

AN ACT to provide for the better protection of bridges in certain

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The owner or owners of any bridge in Owners of bridges may this state, kept and maintained wholly for the use of collect penal, the public, free of toll, shall have the authority to fix ties for fast the public ties the public and collect, in the name or names and for the use and ing. benefit of such owner or owners, suitable penalties for the riding or driving faster than a walk on such bridge, the length of whose span is not less than twenty-five feet; provided, said penalties shall in no case exceed the sum of five dollars, nor be less than one dollar; and provided further, that it shall be the duty of said owner or owners to put up and maintain, at their own proper cost and expense, in conspicuous places at each end of all such bridges, a notice in large characters, that any person riding or driving Notices to be faster than a walk on such bridge, shall forfeit the put up. sum which shall have been fixed as the penalty therefor, as hereinbefore provided.

SECTION 2. Whoever shall willfully injure any such Penalty for willful injury. bridge, for every such offense shall forfeit treble damages; and he may be indicted and punished as provided by law.

Section 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 9, 1876.

33——Laws.